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DECISION OF  

THE SASKATCHEWAN REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 
 AND CONSENT ORDER 

 
Tait (Re), 2019 SKREC 39 

 
Date:  November 6, 2019 

Commission File:  2019-17 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 

THE REAL ESTATE ACT, C. R-1.3 AND 
IN THE MATTER OF JAMES WILLIAM TAIT 

 
 
Before: A Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Hearing Committee 
 comprised of the following: 
  
 Jeffrey P. Reimer- Chairperson 

 Vern McClelland 

 Doreen Heinbigner 

 

CHARGE and ADMISSION OF MISCONDUCT: 
 
[1] The registrant is charged with and is admitting to professional misconduct as 

follows: 
 

Count 1: 
 

That, contrary to section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act, Mr. James (“Jamie”) 
Tait breached Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Bylaw 708 by failing to 
state the implications of an in-house exclusive non-co-operating agreement in 
writing. 

 
LEGISLATION:   
 
[2] Section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act states: “Professional misconduct is a 

question of fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or 
dishonourable, is professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if…it is 
a breach of this Act, the regulations or the bylaws or any terms or restrictions to 
which the registration is subject.” 

 



Decision and Consent Order SREC #2019-17       2 

 

[3] Bylaw 708 states: “A registrant, at the time of signing an in-house exclusive 
written agreement, must have written notification from the seller that the seller 
requests the registrant’s brokerage to co-operate or to not co-operate with other 
brokerages in the marketing of the seller’s property. If the seller directs the 
brokerage not to co-operate with other brokerages, the brokerage shall state the 
implications of this arrangement to the seller in writing.” 

 
FACTS:   
 
[4] In accordance with subsection 9(4) of The Real Estate Regulations (“the 

Regulations”), the Hearing Committee accepts Jamie Tait’s Statement of Facts 
and Admissions, which includes the following relevant points:   
 

[5] Mr. Tait has been continuously registered as a salesperson under the provisions 
of The Real Estate Act in the Province of Saskatchewan with the Saskatchewan 
Real Estate Commission since February 1, 2016.  
 

[6] Mr. Tait has taken the following real estate courses: 

 Phase 1 – Real Estate as a Professional Career; 

 Residential Real Estate as a Professional Career; 

 Commercial Real Estate as a Professional Career; and, 

 Farm Real Estate as a Professional Career. 
 

[7] Mr. Tait has completed the continuing professional development seminars each 
registration year since 2015-2016. 

 
[8] Mr. Tait is presently registered under the provisions of The Real Estate Act as a 

salesperson with Carway Holdings Ltd. O/A Realty Executives Saskatoon. 
 

[9] The Owner of the Property passed away in January of 2016. Two of the 
Complainants are the daughters of the Owner and beneficiaries of the estate. 
Their uncle, the Owner’s brother, was named as Executor of the estate. 

 
[10] Mr. Tait had known two of the Complainants for many years. After the Owner 

passed away, Mr. Tait was told that they would hire him to sell the Property once 
the will was probated. Mr. Tait was privy to information about the probate process 
and the stress, frustrations, and emotions associated with it. Mr. Tait knew that 
the parties wanted to sell the Property quickly. 

 
[11] In December of 2016, Mr. Tait met with the Executor and one of the beneficiaries 

to go over the valuation of the Property and what the process would be once the 
house was ready to be sold.  

 
[12] Probate was granted in March of 2018. 
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[13] Mr. Tait attended at the Property to take measurements and get pictures for the 
listing. A few days later, Mr. Tait met with one of the beneficiaries and her 
husband. Mr. Tait advised that he and his wife were interested in purchasing the 
Property.  

 
[14] On April 4, 2018, the Executor signed an In-House Exclusive Seller’s Brokerage 

Contract listing the Property for sale with Realty Executives Saskatoon.  
 
[15] Mr. Tait acted as the listing agent. 
 
[16] Mr. Tait did not state the implications of the in-house exclusive non-co-operating 

agreement in writing prior to having the Executor sign the in-house listing. 
  
[17] On April 4, 2018, Mr. Tait and his wife wrote an offer to purchase the Property.  
 
[18] The Executor signed acceptance of this offer that same day.  
 
[19] On April 4, 2018, Mr. Tait completed a Disclosure of Interest in Trade form.  
 
[20] On April 4, 2018, Mr. Tait and his wife and the Executor signed a Residential 

Limited Dual Agency Acknowledgement Form acknowledging that the same 
salesperson was representing both parties.  

 
[21] Mr. Tait and his wife ultimately completed their purchase of the Property. They 

purchased the Property with the intention of renovating it to be their forever 
dream home.  

 
[22] Several months later and after completing a substantial renovation of the 

Property, Mr. Tait and his wife experienced financial difficulties. They realized 
that they had committed to a home they could not afford to maintain and 
determined that they would have to sell the Property. The Property was 
subsequently listed for sale.  

 
[23] Although Mr. Tait explained that he and his wife had to sell the Property as a 

result of financial difficulties, the Complainants were concerned that Mr. Tait had 
misled them about his interest in the Property. The Complainants believe that Mr. 
Tait purchased the Property with the intention of completing a renovation and 
then selling the Property for a profit. They are concerned that Mr. Tait 
deliberately undervalued the Property to increase his profits. 
 

[24] The investigation did not produce evidence showing that Mr. Tait and his wife 
ever intended to renovate the Property and sell it as a quick flip.  

 
[25] The investigation did not produce evidence that Mr. Tait mislead the 

Complainants as to his intentions for the Property.  
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[26] In the course of the investigation, no evidence was provided by the Complainants 
showing definitively that Mr. Tait deliberately undervalued the Property in order to 
boost the profit Mr. Tait could expect to make by flipping the house. 
 

[27] In the course of the investigation, no evidence was provided by the Complainants 
to support any claims that Mr. Tait acted fraudulently or dishonestly.  

 
REASONS: 
 
[28] The Investigation Committee and Mr. Tait considered the following as relevant in 

agreeing to the within consent order: 
 
Mitigating Factors 
 
[29] Mr. Tait does not have a previous sanction history. 

 
[30] Mr. Tait was co-operative with the investigation. 
 
[31] Mr. Tait had been registered for just over two years at the time of the alleged 

breach. 
 
Aggravating Factors 
 
[32] Mr. Tait had a personal interest in the transaction. When a registrant is 

personally involved in a transaction, he or she should take extreme care in 
presenting the documentation to the public.  

 
Prior Decisions & Other Considerations 
 
[33] In May of 2012, the Appeals Committee of the Real Estate Council of Ontario 

rendered a decision In the Matter of Suzette Thompson (“Thompson”). The 
Appeals Committee in Thompson set out a series of factors to be considered 
when determining the appropriate sanction for a registrant found in breach of the 
legislation. The factors are as follows: 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the 

range of acceptable conduct. 
9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 

http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
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[34] These factors are reasonable considerations and can offer guidance to members 

of a Hearing Committee tasked with crafting an appropriate sanction for a 
registrant found to have committed professional misconduct. These factors have 
been consistently applied in Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission consent 
orders since September 2016. 

 
1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 

[35] Mr. Tait had been asked to list a property that formed part of an estate for sale. 
Some of the beneficiaries of the estate were long-time friends of Mr. Tait. Mr. Tait 
failed to explain the documents clearly and to provide a written statement of the 
implications of an in-house exclusive non-co-operating agreement.  
 

[36] During the listing process, Mr. Tait and his wife became interested in the 
Property and ultimately purchased the Property from the estate. Several months 
later and after completing a substantial renovation of the Property, Mr. Tait and 
his wife were experiencing financial difficulties and determined that the Property 
would have to be sold.  

 
[37] The beneficiaries of the estate became concerned that Mr. Tait and his wife had 

purchased the Property with the intention of flipping it for profit and that Mr. Tait 
had deliberately undervalued the Property to increase his profit. 

 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 

[38] Mr. Tait was the only registrant involved in his breach of the legislation. 
 

3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 
breaches. 

[39] There is no evidence to suggest that Mr. Tait enjoyed any benefits or suffered 
any losses as a result of his breach of the legislation. 

 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 

[40] The Complainants believe that Mr. Tait deliberately misled them with respect to 
his intentions toward the Property and that he abused his position as the listing 
agent by undervaluing the Property for his own benefit. Had Mr. Tait properly 
explained the implications of the in-house exclusive non-co-operating agreement, 
it may have helped in avoiding the resultant dissatisfaction of the Complainants. 

 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 

[41] Mr. Tait must be reminded that, when a registrant is personally involved in a 
transaction, there is an obligation to take extreme care in presenting the 
documentation to the public. It is imperative that Mr. Tait understand the 
importance of providing a client with written explanation of the potential 
consequences of entering into an in-house exclusive listing when such an 
agreement is being done.  
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6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
[42] It must be made clear to registrants that ensuring their clients properly 

understand each part of a transaction is of the utmost importance. It is imperative 
that registrants understand the need to provide clients with a written explanation 
of the potential consequences of entering into an in-house exclusive listing when 
such an agreement is being done. 

 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
[43] Members of the public must be confident that the registrants they engage to 

represent them in trades in real estate are taking all the necessary steps to abide 
by the legislation and explain all aspects of the transaction to the members of the 
public.  

 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside 

the range of acceptable conduct. 
[44] Mr. Tait’s conduct falls below the standard expected of registrants, but it was not 

egregious. 
 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 

A. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Tait’s breach of Bylaw 708? 
 
[45] In Forster (Re), 2005 SKREC 11 (file #2005-41) (“Forster”), Judy Forster 

received an order of reprimand and a fine of $1,000 for each of two violations of 
Bylaw 708. Ms. Forster was charged with breaching Bylaw 708 on two occasions 
by arranging in-house non-co-operating exclusive Seller’s Brokerage Contracts. 
In each of the cases, she failed to provide the client a written statement of the 
implications of entering into this type of brokerage contract.  
 

[46] On or about March 11, 2005, the need for written statements in these 
circumstances was specifically brought to her attention, but she did not correct 
the situation by July 13, 2005.  
 

[47] As mitigating factors, the Hearing Committee considered Ms. Forster’s lack of 
previous sanction history and the length of time she had been in the real estate 
industry. They also considered the fact that Ms. Forster did not agree with the 
recommendation of the Investigation Committee for disciplinary action and 
suggested orders of reprimand were appropriate disciplinary action. The Hearing 
Committee also noted that Ms. Forster was the broker in both cases and had no 
personal gain in the transaction. Further, she was not a party to either 
transaction.  
 

[48] The Committee noted that, given the uniqueness of an in-house exclusive listing, 
it is extremely important to provide written notice to consumers of the implications 
of a non-cooperating listing agreement. They also explained that stating them 

https://www.canlii.org/en/sk/skrec/doc/2005/2005skrec11/2005skrec11.html?resultIndex=2
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orally is not sufficient, as it is possible the consumer did not hear or understand 
everything stated, or that they will forget or confuse the message. The client must 
be aware that this type of agreement may have serious consequences for them 
and they have to be clear of all the implications. 
 

[49] The Committee noted that the fact that the consumer was ill made the 
requirement for the statement to be in writing even more important. 
 

[50] Mr. Tait’s breach is more serious than that of the registrant in Forster. While Mr. 
Tait is not subject to the same elevated standard of conduct as Ms. Forster was 
as a broker, he was personally involved in the transaction at issue which 
aggravates his misconduct. As such, Mr. Tait was in a position to benefit 
personally from the seller’s decision to sign an in-house exclusive listing. While 
there is no evidence that Mr. Tait benefitted to the detriment of his seller client, 
the potential to do so was there and registrants should be strongly dissuaded 
from doing the same thing in the future.  
 

[51] In Brisdon (Re), 2008 SKREC 8 (file #2007-50) (“Brisdon”), Leah Brisdon was 
issued an order of reprimand and a fine of $1,000 and was ordered to pay half 
the costs of the hearing, which amounted to $1,335.00, for breaching Bylaw 708.  
 

[52] Around the spring of 2006, the seller vacated the property and the mortgage 
ultimately went into foreclosure, resulting in the bank taking possession of the 
property.  On March 21, 2007, Mr. Brisdon contacted the seller at his home 
having been made aware of the situation by a friend of the seller’s ex-wife. Mr. 
Brisdon stated that he could assist the seller in maintaining his credit rating and 
various documents were signed between them, including an in-house exclusive 
Seller’s Brokerage Contract. The sale of the property concluded and title was 
transferred to Mr. Brisdon.  
 

[53] In reviewing previous matters, the Hearing Committee noted that the breach of 
Bylaw 708 was not as serious as it could have been. This comment was made 
upon reviewing previous decisions regarding breaches of Bylaw 708. However, 
the Hearing Committee still found Mr. Brisdon guilty of breaching Bylaw 708 for 
not providing the seller with a written statement of the implications of an in-house 
exclusive non-co-operating agreement.  
 

[54] As an aggravating factor, the Hearing Committee also noted that this was the 
second time Mr. Brisdon had to appear before the Saskatchewan Real Estate 
Commission. Further, the Hearing Committee noted that, where a registrant is 
involved in their own transaction, there is an obligation to take extreme care in 
presenting the documentation to the public.  
 

[55] Mr. Tait’s breach of Bylaw 708 is very similar to that of the registrant in Brisdon. 
Both Mr. Tait and Mr. Brisdon represented the sellers of a property which they 

https://www.canlii.org/en/sk/skrec/doc/2008/2008skrec8/2008skrec8.html?searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAMTGVhaCBCcmlzZG9uAAAAAAE&resultIndex=1
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purchased and failed to adequately explain the documents to members of the 
public.  
 

[56] Both Forster and Brisdon were decided in early 2008. Throughout 2008, the 
Saskatchewan real estate market underwent a significant expansion that saw a 
significant rise in property values. As property values rise, there is a 
corresponding increase in the commissions registrants can expect to earn on 
trades in real estate. Fines ordered by the Commission to act as deterrents 
against misconduct must keep pace with inflation and rising commissions or the 
Commission runs the risk of fines coming to be seen as a “cost of doing 
business”. 
 

[57] An order of reprimand and a fine of $2,000 are appropriate sanctions for Mr. 
Tait’s breach of Bylaw 708 

 
CONSENT ORDER: 
 
[58] In accordance with The Real Estate Act, its Regulations, and the Commission 

Bylaws, and with the consent of the Salesperson, Jamie Tait, and the 
Investigation Committee of the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, the 
Hearing Committee hereby orders: 

 
[59] With respect to Count 1, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act for breach of Saskatchewan Real Estate 
Commission Bylaw 708: 

a. Jamie Tait shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of Bylaw 
708; 

b. Jamie Tait shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $2,000.00 fine for the said 
violation of the bylaw; and 

c. Jamie Tait’s registration shall be suspended if he fails to make payment as 
set out above. 

 
[60] There shall be no order as to costs. 
 

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan this 6th day of November, 2019. 
 
 
        “Jeffrey P. Reimer”           , 
Jeffrey P. Reimer, Chairperson 
 
 


